

Agenda Item:	
7	

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION City Manager's Office

GENERAL INFORMATION

Agenda Date: 03/22/04 Communication

No.: 04-150

Agenda Item Type: Resolution Roll Call

No.:

Submitted by: William G. Stowe, Public Works Director

Jeb E. Brewer, City Engineer

SUBJECT—

Approving Professional Services Agreement for Closes Creek Storm Drainage Improvements, 27th Street to 30th Street.

SYNOPSIS—

Approval of a Professional Services Agreement with Veenstra & Kimm, Inc., for professional services for Closes Creek Storm Drainage Improvements, 27th Street to 30th Street, compensation not to exceed \$145,088.00.

FISCAL IMPACT—

Maximum fee is \$145,088.00 with design services being \$77,004.00, optional right-of-way services being \$5,200.00, and optional construction services being \$62,884.00. Funding is available from Storm Water Utility Funds, Closes Creek Storm Improvements 27th Street to 30th, 521020, EN304, PWK990000, STE077, 01-2004-026, with a transfer of \$150,000 of Storm Water Utility Funds from City-Wide Storm Sewers, 521020, EN304, PWK990000, STE057.

RECOMMENDATION—

Approval.

BACKGROUND—

Previous storm drainage improvements have been accomplished in this area and additional improvements have been identified to provide flow and pressure relief to the existing storm sewer traversing Drake Stadium. The project involves the design of a new storm sewer from Closes Creek on the east side of 27th Street southwesterly to the low point on 30th Street south of Forest Avenue. It is anticipated that most of the project will be constructed in public right-of-way and across property owned by Drake University.